partly out of any fat, oil or oleaginous substance or compound thereof, not produced from unadulterated milk or cream from the same, which shall be colored in imitation of yellow butter produced from pure unadulterated milk or cream of the same.

SEC. 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of section one of this act shall be punished by a fine of not less than one hundred (100) nor more than five hundred (500) dollars, or by imprisonment in the state prison for a term not exceeding one (1) year.

SEC. 3. This act shall not be construed as repealing any existing act, but the same shall be deemed to be in

addition thereto.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and he in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 26, 1901.

CHAPTER 79.

An Act to provide for the issuing of certificates of indebtedness to defray the cost of paving street intersections in certain cases, in cities of over fifty thousand inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That in cities of the State of Minnesota now or hereafter containing over fifty thousand inhabitants, according to the last national or state census, the proper authorities of said cities, in providing by order or ordinance for the paving of any street in said city, are hereby authorized to provide therein for the issuing of certificates of indebtedness to an amount sufficient to defray the expense of the paving of street intersections with other streets which intersect the paved street at an angle of less than sixty or more than one hundred and twenty degrees, said certificates of indebtedness to bear interest at such rate and to be payable out of the general fund of such city, at such time as the common council of such city shall prescribe, and shall be signed by the mayor and city clerk. Provided, that such certificates of indebtedness shall be issued only when there is not sufficient money in the general fund properly applicable to the cost of paving such intersections. Provided, further, that where there is any sum in the general fund properly applicable to the payment of such cost, certificates of indebtedness shall only be issued for the amount of the dif-

S. F. No. 299.

To defray cost of paying street intersections in citles with over 50,000 population.

ference between such money so applicable and the cost of paying such intersections,

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 26, 1901.

S. F. No. 351.

District judges to fix terms for petit jurors.

CHAPTER 80.

An Act authorizing district judges to fix the day of the term on which petit jurors shall be convened.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The judge or judges of any judicial district may, by order filed with the clerk of the court of the county where a term of court is to be held, at least fifteen days before the sitting of such court, direct that the petit jurors for such or any subsequent term be summoned for any day of the term fixed by such order other than the day now fixed by law, and the venire issued by the clerk for summoning such jurors shall be made returnable on the day so fixed by such order. Such order may be at any time modified or vacated by the court by an order in like manner made and filed with the clerk at any time before the issuing of such venire.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 26, 1901.

H. F. No. 87.

Amendment. Insurance Cos.

CHAPTER 81.

An act to amend section two of chapter 16 of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year A. D. 1883, relating to insurance, the same being section 3193 of the Statutes of Minnesota for the year A. D. 1894, relating to insurance companies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section I. That section two of chapter sixteen of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year A. D. 1883, the same being section 3193 of the Statutes of Minnesota A. D. 1894, be amended so as to read as follows:

Exceptions.

"This act shall not be held to apply to township mutual fire insurance companies organized under the laws of this state, nor to mutual aid associations, benefit associations